HB 1014-3— Filed 02/01/1999, 10:34
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MR. SPEAKER:

HOUSE MOTION

I move that House Bill 1014 be amended to read as follows:
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Page 1, after line 14, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 2. IC 25-8-15-9 IS AMENDED TO READ AS
FOLLOWS: Sec. 9. (a) A cosmetology professional may apply in
writing to the board for a waiver or modification of the continuing
education requirements if the cosmetology professional:

(1) establishes that an emergency existed during the period for
which the continuing education was required;

(2) hashad anincapacitating illnessverified by theapplicant and
alicensed physician;

(3) islicensed in another state that requires at |east sixteen (16)
hoursof continuing education, and the cosmetol ogy professional
submitswritten verification to the board of compliance with the
requirements of the other state; er

(4) was prevented from completing the continuing education
requirement because of activemilitary duty during the period for
which the continuing education was required; or

(5) provides cosmetology services no morethan twelve (12)
hours per week.

(b) Except asprovided in subsection (c), aA waiver granted by
the board for an emergency, an illness, or military service of lessthan
one (1) year shall state that the continuing education requirement is
cumulative and that the required education must be completed and
satisfactory proof of completion must befiled with the board beforethe
license may be renewed. All other waivers must contain a continuing
education requirement as determined by the board on a waiver by
waiver basis and must state that the required education must be
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completed and satisfactory proof of completion of the required
education must be filed with the board before the license may be
renewed.

(c) A waiver granted for a person who provides cosmetology
services no morethan twelve (12) hours per week shall statethat
no continuing education isrequired.”

(Referenceisto HB 1014 as printed January 29, 1999.)

Representative WOLKINS
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